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DECISION AND ORDER 
 

 On April 13, 2015, Local 3144, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed 
a complaint, amended on November 2, 2015, March 4, 2016 and April 22, 2016, with the 
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the City of 
New Haven (the City) violated the Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the 
Act) by harassing and retaliating against the Union president for engaging in protected 
activities. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on January 21, 2016. Both parties were represented, allowed to 
introduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument. Both 
parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on March 11, 2016. Based 
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on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of 
law and issue the following order.1 
  

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.   
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
times material has represented a bargaining unit of certain City employees. 
 
3. Cherlyn Poindexter (Poindexter) has been employed as a security analyst at the 
City’s fire department for over thirty years and has served as Union president for the past 
seven years. 
 
4. On November 4, 2014, Poindexter visited the City’s office of information 
technology (IT) and was told by a member of the bargaining unit that City controller 
Daryl Jones (Jones)2 was performing the web design work of a recently retired 
bargaining unit member on a continuing basis.  By email that day to Jones and City labor 
relations director, Marcus Paca (Paca), Poindexter stated, in relevant part: 
 
 It has come to my attention that Daryl Jones has been doing the duties and/or 
 responsibilities of Local 3144 position of Web Designer . . .  
 
 On October 31st Andrew Kardana retired . . . The position hasn’t been posted  
 and/or discussed with the Union.  The duties and responsibilities of the Web  
 Master belong to Local 3144 and I demand that you cease and desist with 
 allowing non bargaining unit members to do bargaining unit work. 
 
 I would appreciate a written response to my request as soon as possible . . .  
 
(Ex. 4). 
 
5. By email to Paca and City fire department chief Allyn Wright (Wright)3 on 
November 5, 2014 at 12:13 a.m., Jones stated, in relevant part: 
 
 Please be advised that I am not sure what Ms. Poindexter is referring too but I will 
 look into her request and get back to her with a response.  However, it has been 
 brought to my attention by three IT staff members who witnessed Ms. Poindexter 
 entered a restricted area that is clearly marked on the door for IT staff only.  She 
 did not have authorization to enter that area and put critical systems at risk and 
 herself by entering that room . . .  While Ms. Poindexter has every right to talk to 

                                                
1 On May 5, 2016, the Union filed a motion to reopen the hearing in this case to submit additional evidence. 
We find that the Union has failed to satisfy the criteria for reopening a hearing set forth in §7-471-65 of the 
Labor Board’s regulations and hereby deny said motion.    
 
2 Jones is not in the bargaining unit and IT reports to the controller’s office. 
 
3 At all times relevant hereto, Wright was Poindexter’s immediate supervisor. 
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 her union members or request information on subject matter concerning her union 
 members, that discussion should take place outside of the critical area. 
 
 I informed Ms. Poindexter in a meeting late Feb/early March 2014 in my office . . 
 . that any union request of the IT department must come through the Controller’s 
 office . . . Please advise the course of action because Ms. Poindexter has ignored 
 my initial request of going through the Controller’s Office. 
 
By email to Jones, Paca, Wright, Union vice president Harold Brooks (Brooks), and City 
mayor Toni Harp (Harp) that day at 10:46 a.m., Poindexter stated, in relevant part: 
  

I find the date and time of this email very suspect and it seem to be retaliation for 
 my recent email regarding you doing my bargaining unit work and the recent 
 Municipal Prohibited Practice filed against you for direct bargaining with Local 
 3144 members. 
 
 Our meeting in late Feb/March was about the process and procedure for FOIA  
 request.  I didn’t have a FOIA request of the IT department so there was no need 
 to send anything through your office.  If I need to make a request for information 
 I will send my request directly through Labor Relations and/or Corporation 
 Counsel. 
 
 . . . As a matter of fact I was in the that same room on Thursday, October 30th and 
 no one say [sic] anything and I know for a fact that several employees saw me in 
 there. 
  
 . . .The IT Department has a history of subcontracting out our bargaining unit 
 work so I wanted to make sure that wasn’t happening again.  The last time the 
 contractor was on contract for over two year before we found out. 
 
 In closing, I will be filing two MPP and a grievance against the City for anti union 
 animus because you cc: my Supervisor regarding my duties and responsibilities as 
 the Union President.  He has no authority over my right to police the collective 
 bargaining agreement.  You’re clearly trying to jeopardize my employment and 
 under mind [sic] my authority as President.  I will also be filing an MPP regarding 
 Executive Management (non union member) doing Local 3144 bargaining unit 
 work . . . 
 
(Ex. 4). 
 
6. By email (Ex. 5) to Poindexter, Paca,  Brooks, Wright and Harp on November 7, 
2014, Jones stated, in relevant part: 
 
 In response to your inquiring whether or not I am doing 3144 work.  The answer 
 is no . . .  
 
 . . . In the past six months the IT department had over $16,000 of equipment 
 stolen from the area you entered.  After informing the Chief Staff of the incidents 
 he instructed me to take immediate action to increase the security . . . [I]n a  
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 briefing to senior staff on IT related issues I informed them of areas that should be 
 restricted to IT employees such as the area you entered. . .  
 
 . . . The meeting [in Feb/Mar] was … prompted about a request you made to the 
 IT department about FIOA . . .  
 
 As far as the web designer position, it is my understanding that [Paca] informed 
 you of my intentions for this position during your meeting with the mayor . . . 
 
7. On November 10, 2014, the Union filed a prohibited practice complaint (MPP-
31,242) with the Labor Board alleging that Jones was performing bargaining unit work in 
violation of the Act.  (Ex. 6). 
 
8. On or about this time Wright issued a memo limiting parking at fire department 
headquarters to fire department personnel and City employees that are regularly involved 
in fire department matters.  Wright’s action negatively impacted five to seven bargaining 
unit members assigned to the City’s finance and engineering departments, including 
Brooks, and the Union filed a grievance after Wright met with Poindexter and refused to 
rescind his memo.  (Exs. 7, 20). 
 
9. On November 23, 2014, City chief administrative officer, Michael Carter (Carter) 
told bargaining unit member Rafael Ramos (Ramos), to return the City “take-home” 
vehicle4 Ramos had been assigned.  On November 26, 2014, Carter contacted Ramos’ 
supervisor as the vehicle had not been returned and Ramos called Poindexter who argued 
with Carter over the issue and the vehicle was eventually returned to Ramos.  (Ex. 8). 
 
10. Shortly after Poindexter’s interaction with Carter over the Ramos matter, Carter 
overheard firefighters5 John Hiller and Miguel Rosado complement Poindexter as an 
effective Union president. After being taken aside by Carter, Rosado approached 
Poindexter and stated: “hey, troublemaker.”  Approximately three months later Rosado 
was reassigned to Wright’s office pursuant to the terms of a written agreement between 
the City and the labor organization representing Rosado’s bargaining unit.  (Ex. 16).   
 
11. By email on December 17, 2014, to twelve persons not including Poindexter, fire 
department administrative assistant Lisa Sims stated, in relevant part: 
 
 Subject:   Lunch on Chief Wright! 
 Chief Wright is buying the office lunch!  Tomorrow at noon we will have 
 pizza in the 3rd fl conference room, please stop up! 
 Happy Holiday! 
 
Wright personally invited one other person, not including Poindexter, to the event. 
  
12. By email on January 15, 2015, to bargaining unit member Louis Petrillo (Petrillo) 
in IT, Poindexter requested a list of all executive, management, and confidential City 
employees.  Petrillo immediately provided Poindexter with the requested list. (Ex. 11). 
                                                
4 Employees assigned “take-home” vehicles are authorized to use the vehicles to commute to work. 
 
5 City firefighters are members of a different bargaining unit represented by another labor organization. 
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13. By cover letter dated January 26, 2015, the Union filed a prohibited practice 
complaint (MPP-31,391) with the Labor Board alleging that the City violated the Act by 
entering into an agreement with a local university to hire student interns to perform 
bargaining unit work. 6   (Ex. 15).   
 
14. Prior to January 30, 2015, the mayor’s office had received complaints that 
telephone calls to fire department headquarters were not being answered.  On January 30, 
2015, Chief Wright ordered suspension of telephone line extension 6506 which 
Poindexter had been using for both fire department and Union business.  Poindexter then 
used other line extensions.7 (Ex. 10). 
 
15. On March 6, 2015, Jones issued Petrillo a written warning for emailing 
information to Poindexter on January 15, 2015 without the approval of the IT division or 
the controller’s office.  The Union then filed grievance 3144-15-12 contesting the 
discipline.  (Exs.12, 21). 
 
16. On March 11, 2015, Poindexter and Brooks met with Mayor Harp and Paca and 
among the matters discussed was Poindexter’s claim that Wright, Carter, Paca, and Jones 
were retaliating against Poindexter for filing complaints and grievances.  Mayor Harp 
stated that she would discuss the matter with Wright, Carter, Paca, and Jones.  (Ex. 17).   
 
17. On March 16, 2015, the Union filed a prohibited practice complaint (MPP-
31,471) alleging that Petrillo’s discipline was unfair and that Jones was unlawfully 
reviewing Poindexter’s emails.8  (Ex.13). 
 
18. On April 30, 2015, the City filed a clarification petition (MEE-31,541) with the 
Labor Board alleging that a substantial number of positions in the bargaining unit  were 
misclassified as supervisors and should be removed from the unit pursuant to Conn. Gen. 
Stat. § 7-471(3).9 Poindexter’s security analyst position is one of the positions the City 
claims is nonsupervisory. 
 
19. On May 7, 2015, Paca sustained grievance 3144-15-24 finding that Petrillo was 
not “guilty of the conduct for which he was charged” but also finding that “Jones had 
genuine concerns about legitimate issues which called for corrective action.”  (Ex. 21). 
 
20. By email to Paca on May 8, 2015 at 10:47 a.m., Poindexter stated in relevant part: 
 

                                                
 
6 Expressly reserving a right to file a grievance over the matter, the Union withdrew its complaint in Case 
No. MPP-31,391 without prejudice on March 26, 2015. 
 
7 The telephone on Poindexter’s desk has access to multiple line extensions. 
 
8 Poindexter claimed that but for such review, Jones could not have known that Petrillo provided 
Poindexter with the list she requested on January 15, 2015.   
 
9 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-471(3) states in relevant part: 
 
 [N]o unit shall include both supervisory and nonsupervisory employees . . .  
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Today I received several phone calls regarding accessing Local 3144 website.  
Apparently our website has been blocked from viewing.  I checked with other 
City of New Haven Union website and those have not been blocked.  You can 
view each and every one of them.  When you try to access our [sic] it says “Web 
Page Blocked!  You have tried to access a web page which is in violation of your 
internet usage policy.  URL: 64.29.151.221 Category:  Malicious Websites To 
have the rating of this web page re-evaluated please click here”. 

 
 We have always been able to access our website at work.  Our website isn’t a 
 Malicious Websites.  I would like to know who categorized it as one?  And I 
 would like to know why and who blocked our website?  This is another attack on 
 Local 3144.  I would appreciate it if you would check into this matter and get 
 back to [sic] as soon as possible. 
 . . .  
 
By email to Jones on May 8, 2015 at 11:22 a.m., Paca stated, in relevant part: 
 
 It has been brought to Labor Relation’s attention . . . that access to the Local 3144 
 email site has been blocked from use on City computers. All other city union 
 websites remain accessible. 
 
 Please rectify this situation and allow Local 3144 website access as soon as 
 possible and then advise. 
 . . .  
 
Access to the Union’s website was subsequently restored.  (Ex. 18). 
 
21. On July 7, 2015, Poindexter and Brooks met with Mayor Harp and among the 
matters discussed was Poindexter’s claim that Harp’s administration disrespected and 
disregarded the Union.  (Ex. 19). 
 
 
22. Elections for certain Union offices, including the position of Union president were 
scheduled for October 8, 2015.  Poindexter campaigned for reelection and her efforts 
included sending letters to members’ homes, calling members at home during evenings, 
and posting campaign flyers on bulletin boards in all City buildings where bargaining 
unit members work.  The flyers (Ex. 22) stated, in relevant part: 
 

“Many of you may know the traumatic ordeal the entire staff of the Commission 
on Equal Opportunities (CEO) encountered by the hands of the City 
Administration. On March 18th, 2015 the CEO staff/3144 members were targeted, 
humiliated and put out of work unjustified on bogus accusations. After returning 
to work, we were continually targeted and treated differently and unfairly. Thank 
God we had our president, Cherlyn Poindexter and vice president/steward, 
Harold Brooks to immediately step in without fear or intimidation to represent 
and defend the CEO staff with all their knowledge and experience. And they 
continue to fight on our behalf” ~ H. Redding 

  
. . .  
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DON’T BE SELF CENTERED . . . just because you clash heads on a 
personal level! You may not like Cherlyn or her strategies, but she is a 
POWERFUL VOICE! . . .  
. . .  
IF WE CHANGE NOW, ALL OF OUR GRIEVANCES, CONTRACTS, 
ARBITRATIONS, ETC WILL BE LEFT IN LIMBO AT THE HANDS OF 
UKNOWLEDGABLE, INEXPERIENCED PEOPLE WHO ARE MOST 
LIKELY CONTROLLED BY THIS ADMINISTRATION! 
 

(Emphasis in original). 
 
23. Several days before the scheduled Union elections, Jones stated that Poindexter’s 
campaign flyers improperly defamed the City and he, personally and through a 
subordinate, commenced removing the flyers from City property. 
 
24. On October 8, 2015, Union elections were conducted at 267 Chapel Street in New 
Haven from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.10 During this period of time, supporters of candidates 
opposing Poindexter’s slate openly used City vehicles to transport employees to the 
voting site and to perform other tasks related to their respective campaigns. Supporters of 
Poindexter’s slate did not use City vehicles for campaign related activities. Poindexter’s 
slate prevailed in the election by a slim margin.  
 
          CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. Employer discrimination and retaliation against employees for engaging in 
protected, concerted activity is a violation of the Act. 
 
2. An employer may rebut a prima facie case of illegal retaliation if it establishes 
that it would have pursued its course of conduct regardless of improper motivation. 

 
3. The City of New Haven violated the Act.  

 
     DISCUSSION 

 
 The union contends that the City violated Section 7-470(a)(1)11 of the Act by 
retaliating against the Union president and the bargaining unit.12 Specifically, the Union 
                                                
10  The City allows Union members to vote during scheduled working hours. 
 
11  General Statutes § 7-470(a)(1) provides, in relevant part:  

 
Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: (1) Interfering, 
restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Section 7-468 . . . 

 
 Section 7-468(a) states, in relevant part:  
 

Employees shall have . . . the right . . . to engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of 
collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection, free from actual interference, restraint or 
coercion.  
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claims that Poindexter has vigorously engaged in protected activities on a continuing 
basis and that the City has punished her by banning her from the IT area, excluding her 
from an annual holiday party, disconnecting her telephone line, removing her campaign 
flyers, and supporting her opponents in a Union election. The Union also contends that 
the City’s punitive response extended to the bargaining unit as a whole, including 
withdrawal of certain parking benefits, removal of a take-home car, imposition of 
discipline, denial of access to the union’s website, and commencement of proceedings to 
remove positions from the unit itself. 
 
 The City admits certain of its representatives may harbor personal animus as to 
Poindexter but denies the existence of any illegal anti-union animus and contends that its 
actions were reasonable and necessary at all times. While we agree with the City that the 
evidence concerning many of the incidents at issue, viewed in isolation, is insufficient to 
establish improper discrimination, we do find that the record as a whole supports a 
conclusion that the City retaliated in violation of the Act and we order appropriate relief. 
 

A complainant alleging that employees were discriminated against in their 
employment because of union activity has the initial burden of showing 
that the discriminatory action was taken because of these protected 
activities, or at least that the protected activities were a substantial factor 
in bringing about these adverse actions. Town of Greenwich, Decision 
No. 2257 (1983), aff’d O’Brien v. State Board of Labor Relations, 8 
Conn. App. 57 (1986); Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., Inc. Decision 
No. 1601 (1977). We determine whether the complainant has met this 
burden to establish a prima facie case of discrimination using an analytical 
framework such as is found in Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, enfd 622 
F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982), “A prima facie 
case includes proof that: (1) the employee engaged in protected, concerted 
activities; (2) the employer had knowledge of those activities; and (3) the 
employer harbored anti-union animus.” New Britain Board of Education, 
Decision No. 4290 p. 4 (2008). Once a prima facie case is established, we 
then address whether the employer has established an affirmative defense 
which may include proof that the employer would have pursued its course 
of conduct regardless of any anti-union motivation. City of Hartford, 
Decision No 3785 (2000); New Fairfield Board of Education, Decision 
No. 3327 (1995). 

 
City of Norwalk, Decision No. 4621 p. 6 (2012), aff’d, 156 Conn. App. 79 (2015).  See 
also, Town of Windham, Decision No. 4859 (2016); City of Hartford, Decision No. 
4854 (2015); Town of Montville, Decision No. 4823 (2015); Town of Hamden, Decision 
No. 4404 (2009); Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3999 (2004); Orange Board of 
Education, Decision No. 3417 (1996). 
 

                                                                                                                                            
12 The Union’s complaint also alleges a violation of Section 7-470(a)(2) which is concerned with 
circumstances where an employer inserts itself into the structure or operation of what purports to be a labor 
organization, thereby creating a so-called “company union.” Town of Windham, Decision No. 4859 
(2016); New Fairfield Board of Education, Decision No. 3327 (1995). Since the record is devoid of   
evidence and argument material to such issue we dismiss the Union’s claim under that section.   
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 The City does not dispute that Poindexter engaged in protected activity on a 
continuing basis pursuant to her role as Union president. She personally investigated 
potential violations of the Act and the collective bargaining agreement, she 
communicated the Union’s position to City representatives on a variety of subjects, and 
when she failed to obtain a result she found acceptable through negotiations, prohibited 
practice complaints and grievances were filed. Since there is no question that the City 
was aware of this activity we turn to the difficult question of animus. 
 

“In this day and age, discrimination is almost invariably conducted 
surreptitiously; employers who engage in this form of misconduct do not do so 
overtly.” Town of Watertown, Decision No. 3719 (1999).  Proof “need not consist 
[of] direct evidence of improper motive.  Such direct evidence is rarely available 
and the Union is entitled to the benefit of any inferences that are reasonable under 
the circumstances . . .” Connecticut Yankee Catering Co, Decision No. 1601 p. 5 
(1977).  “In this regard, the Labor Board considers indirect evidence of anti-union 
bias such as the timing of an employer’s decision in relations to the protected 
activity.”  Town of East Haven, Decision No. 2830 (1990) . . . 
 

City of Hartford, supra at p. 9; see also Town of Montville, supra.  
 

Viewed as a whole, the record before us supports a finding of the necessary 
animus to establish the Union’s prima facie case. In particular, the timing of Wright’s 
parking memo, Carter’s role in eliciting Rosado’s “troublemaker” comment, the 
discontinuance of the telephone line Poindexter customarily used, Jones’ imposition of 
discipline on Petrillo, the filing of the clarification petition, blocking access to the 
Union’s website, Jones’ removal of campaign flyers, and the campaign support to 
Poindexter’s opponents – in our view are a basis for inferring improper motive. We find 
particularly significant that shortly after a meeting with the mayor in which Poindexter 
alleged retaliation by specific officials, the City filed a petition seeking to have numerous 
persons, including Poindexter, removed from the bargaining unit and openly interfered 
with Poindexter’s efforts to attain another term as Union president. Having concluded 
that the Union has met its burden to establish a prima facie case of improper 
discrimination, we turn to the City’s defenses. 

 
Given the record before us, we agree with the City that it would have taken many 

of the actions at issue regardless of anti-union animus. Implementation of strict security 
protocols in an area containing valuable equipment with access to sensitive information is 
reasonable, particularly in the aftermath of a significant misappropriation. Similarly, 
restriction of parking at fire department headquarters to facility employees and visitors is 
to be expected in the ordinary course of business if space is limited. A reduction in the 
number of telephone lines allows new callers to receive a busy signal or other message 
when existing staff are unable to respond to all calls at the same time. Lastly, while 
unilateral removal of Ramos’ car may have violated the City’s statutory duty to bargain 
under the Act,13 Poindexter conceded that this action was not based on anti-union 
animus.14 
                                                
13  Unilateral termination of an established practice of providing a bargaining unit member with a vehicle 
for commuting or other personal use has been found to violate the Act. See e.g., City of Stamford, Decision 
No. 4132 (2006); City of Waterbury, Decision No. 3884 (2002). 
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 While troubling, certain other actions raised by the Union do not, viewed in 
isolation, compromise the policies underlying the Act given the record before us. While 
we believe that Wright declined to invite Poindexter to his holiday luncheon, he had the 
right to do so if he was personally funding the function as the evidence suggests. Personal 
animus is not to be confused with animus which underlies conduct in violation of the Act. 
State of Connecticut, Decision No. 4101 (2005); Town of East Hartford, Decision No. 
3619 (1998). Although Petrillo was disciplined for disclosing information that was both 
public and presumptively relevant to collective bargaining, he suffered no economic loss 
and the City ultimately agreed that the discipline was imposed without proper cause. 
Similarly, although employee access to the Union’s website was inexplicably blocked, 
access was restored after Poindexter complained. 
 
 As regards the Union’s claims concerning the City’s petition to remove positions 
from the bargaining unit, we note that we are not free to ignore our obligation to enforce 
the statutory prohibition against inclusion of nonsupervisory employees in a supervisors’ 
bargaining unit merely because the motives underlying the filing of the City’s petition are 
questionable. “The Legislature has found that in some respects the contours of bargaining 
units should be definitely fixed in order to promote some policy served by the Act.” East 
Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 1980 p. 4 (1981) (footnote omitted). “[T]he 
statutory scheme does not allow this Board to condone the existence of bargaining units 
which are in direct contradiction to the Act, when questions regarding such units are 
presented.” Town of Greenwich, Decision No. 3091 p. 6 (1993). “We are mindful of the 
fact that an employer may have ulterior motivations in some cases, but where a petition 
seeks to fulfill the statutory scheme, and where the petition is not frivolous in alleging a 
commingling of supervisory and nonsupervisory positions, we feel obliged by statutory 
policy to entertain the petition.” Town of Plymouth, Decision No. 3053 p. 7 (1992). 
 
 The record does not, however, establish a sound basis for a defense to the Union’s 
showing that the City interfered with Poindexter’s campaign in order to retaliate against 
her for engaging in protected activity and to secure her defeat in the October election. 
Jones had multiple clashes with Poindexter during the events in question and even a good 
faith belief that Poindexter’s flyers somehow defamed the City did not afford him the 
right to engage in self-help on the City’s behalf and interfere with otherwise protected 
speech. 
 

Labor disputes are ordinarily heated affairs: the language that is commonplace 
there might well be deemed actionable per se in some state jurisdictions. Indeed, 
representation campaigns are frequently characterized by bitter and extreme 
charges, unfounded rumors, vituperations, personal accusations, 
misrepresentations, and distortions. Both labor and management often speak 
bluntly and recklessly, embellishing their respective positions with imprecatory 
language. 
 

Connecticut Employees Union Independent (William Arseneault), Decision No. 2464 p. 
38 (1986) (quoting Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers, 383 U.S. 53, 58 (1966)). See 

                                                                                                                                            
14  Poindexter testified that the retaliation was not removal of Ramos’ car but rather Carter’s subsequent 
actions after she demanded that he restore the vehicle. 
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Town of Cheshire, Decision No. 4809 (2015). Nor does the fact that Poindexter’s 
opponents in the election “have City vehicles as part of their jobs”15 excuse allowing 
these employees to use the vehicles to their advantage in a Union election. In the context 
of this case we cannot but find that the City, by action and omission, supported 
Poindexter’s opponents in the election as a means to avoid further interaction with an 
individual who is difficult and disrespectful but tenacious and effective in her role as a 
Union official. 
 
 In sum, we find that the Union has established a prima facie case of unlawful 
harassment and retaliation under the Act. While the City has shown that it would have 
engaged in much of the conduct at issue notwithstanding any improper motive, it has not 
established a valid defense to its involvement in the Union elections of October 8, 2015, 
and so we conclude that the Act has been violated and we award appropriate relief. Since 
the Union does not allege or show that the petition in Case No. MEE-31,541 is frivolous, 
we expressly decline to order relief impacting the proceedings in that matter and leave it 
to be resolved on the merits. 

                                                
15  City’s brief at page 10. 
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      ORDER  

 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut Board of Labor 
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby  

 
ORDERED that the City of New Haven shall:  

 
I.  Cease and desist from harassing or retaliating against Cherlyn Poindexter or any 

member of the bargaining unit in response to action taken by Poindexter in her 
capacity as a Union official or at her direction in said role. 

 
II.  Take the following affirmative action, which we find will effectuate the purposes 

of the Act:  
 

A.  Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days 
from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of the 
bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its 
entirety.  

 
B.  Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the 

Labor Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut within 
thirty (30) days of receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the 
City of New Haven to comply herewith.  

 
 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  

 
  Patricia V. Low  
  Patricia V. Low  
  Chairman  

 
  Wendella Ault Battey  
  Wendella Ault Battey  
  Board Member  
 
  Barbara J. Collins  
  Barbara J. Collins  
  Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 

 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 18th  
day of May, 2016 to the following: 
 
       
Scott B. Nabel, Esq. 
Office of Labor Relations     RRR 
165 Church Street 
New Haven, CT  06510 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates      RRR 
1 Congress Street 
Hartford, CT  06114 
 
 
 
  
 
 __________________________________________________ 
 Katherine C. Foley, Agent 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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